https://ccfss1.doz.state.fl.ns/scripts/cfilcovr.ex

-



Florida Department of State Division of Corporations Public Access System Katherine Harris, Secretary of State

Electronic Filing Cover Sheet

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H99000004155 0)))

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To:		(1999) Canada and San	ید روسینی است ایک - (سیبین است	
Division of Co Fax Number From: Account Name Account Number Phone Fax Number	: (850)922-4001	KIT COMPANY	99 FEB 19 PM 1: SECRETARY OF STA TALLAHASSEE, FLOR	FILED
	Tanana ana amin'ny fisiana amin'ny		1:49 TATE ORIDA	-

FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A.

SYMPHONY MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC.

Certificate of Status	Contraction of the local data and the local data an
Certified Copy	<u> </u>
Corumed Copy	1
Page Count	
	07
Estimated Charge	
	\$78.75

. of 2

LEB-16-1668 15:50

n 2/19/4

2/19/99 12:05 PM

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

FILED

99 FEB 19 PM 1: 50

SYMPHONY MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC SECRETART OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

THE UNDERSIGNED subscriber to these Articles of Incorporation, being a natural person competent to contract, hereby associates to form a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE I NAME

The name of this corporation shall be Symphony Medical Products, Inc.

ARTICLE II NATURE OF BUSINESS

This corporation may engage in any activity or business permitted under the laws of the State of Florida. The general nature of business to be transacted by this corporation is:

To distribute medical equipment and consumables.

2. To sell, convey, mortgage, pledge, create a security interest in, lease, exchange, transfer and otherwise dispose of all or any part of its property and assets.

To purchase, take, receive, subscribe for, or otherwise acquire. own, hold, vote, use, employ, sell, mortgage, lend, pledge, or otherwise dispose of, and otherwise deal in and with З. shares or other interests in, or obligations of, other domestic or foreign corporations, associations, partnerships, or individuals, or direct or indirect obligations of the United States or of any other government; state, territory, governmental district or municipality or of any instrumentality thereof.

4. To make contracts and guarantees and incur liabilities, borrow money at such rates of interest as the corporation may determine, issue its notes, bonds and other obligations, and secure any of its obligations by mortgage or pledge of all or any of its property, franchises and income.

. .

PREPARED BY: Norman Leopold, Esquire Leopold & Leopold, P.A. 20801 Biscayne Blvd., #501 Aventura, FL 33180 Telephone: (305) 935-3500 Florida Bar No. 163308 Page 1

H99000004155

\nork/gonz/symphony/articles

• • • • • • •

20/20.9 P.0278 P.02/07

EWBIKE COKH

5. To conduct its business, carry on its operations, and have offices and exercise the powers granted by the Florida General Corporation Act within or without this state.

·····

6. This corporation shall have all of the powers specified in Chapter 607 of the Florida Statutes except those which are in conflict with the provisions of these Articles.

ARTICLE III CAPITAL STOCK

The aggregate number of shares of capital stock which the corporation has authority to issue is 5,000,000 shares, all of which shall be common stock with a par value of \$.01 per share.

ARTICLE IV

INITIAL CAPITAL

The amount of capital with which this corporation will begin business is not less than \$250.00.

ARTICLE V

<u>ADDRESS</u>

The post office address of the principal office of this corporation shall be 7200 N.W. 7th Street, Miami, Florida 33126 or at such other place as may hereafter be designated by the Board of Directors. The post office address of the registered office of this corporation shall be Suite 501, 20801 Biscayne Blvd., designated by the Board of Directors. The registered agent of this corporation shall be Norman Leopold, whose business address is and will be identical with the registered office of the corporation.

ARTICLE VI NUMBER OF DIRECTORS

This corporation shall have not less than five (5) directors initially. The number of directors may increase or decrease from time to time by Bylaws adopted by the shareholders but shall never be less than one.

ARTICLE VII SUBSCRIBERS

The names and post office addresses of the subscribers to these Articles of Incorporation are as follows:

NAME Lisette Nunez

ADDRESS 7200 N.W. 7th Street, Miami, FL 33126

Page 2

Н99000004155

. . . .

20/20 d 02/2 T75 S02

EWBIKE COKB

ARTICLE VIII BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The names and post office addresses of the initial members of the first Board of Directors are as follows:

NAME

ADDRESS

Lisa Ramos Lisette Nunez

7200 N.W. 7 Street, Miami, FL 33126 7200 N.W. 7 Street, Miami, FL 33126

ARTICLE IX

CONTRACTUAL POWERS

In the absence of fraud, no contract or other transaction between this corporation and any other person, firm, association, corporation or partnership, shall be affected or invalidated by the fact that any director or officer of this corporation is pecuniarily or otherwise interested in or is a director or officer of any other such firm, association, corporation or partnership, or is a party or pecuniarily or otherwise interested in such contract or other transaction, or is in any way connected with any person, firm, association, or is in any way connected with any person, otherwise interested therein. Any director may vote and may be counted in determining the existence of a quorum at any meeting of the Board of Directors of this corporation for the purposes of auchorizing such contract or transaction with like force and effect as if he were not so interested or were not a director, member or officer of such firm, association, corporation or partnership.

ARTICLE X

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS

Each shareholder of the corporation shall be entitled to full pre-emptive rights to acquire his or her proportional part of any unissued or treasury shares of the corporation, or securities of the corporation convertible into or carrying a right to subscribe to or acquire such shares, which may be issued at any time by the

ARTICLE XI RESTRICTIONS ON TRANSFER OF STOCK

Shares held by the initial shareholders listed hereinabove may not be resold or otherwise transferred to other persons unless first offered to the remaining shareholders or to this corporation. The price and terms at which, and the time within which those shares may be offered and sold may be further specified by written agreement among all of the shareholders, which agreement may expand

Page 3

20/10 6 0225 115 505

EMPIRE CORP

H99000004155

LEB-10-1232 12:51

\RORK\GONZ\SYMPHONY\AUTICIES

К99000004155

this Article and which may also include the corporation as a party. These restrictions are intended to preserve exemptions under federal and state securities laws, to provide for orderly changes in ownership of shares, and to serve other reasonable purposes.

ARTICLE XII SPECIAL PROVISO

Any action taken by the directors of this corporation, which is in their power, taken at a meeting of such directors, shall be valid for all intents and purposes whether or not a lawful notice of said meeting shall have been given to all directors as required by law or the Bylaws of this corporation, if at any time prior to, during or subsequent to such meeting, all directors shall execute a waiver of notice and call of such meeting in writing and providing a majority of the directors shall have approved the

Any action by the shareholders of this corporation which is Any action by the shareholders of this corporation which is withir their power, taken at a meeting of such shareholders, shall be valid for all intents and purposes whether or not a lawful notice shall have been given to all shareholders as required by law or the Bylaws of this corporation, if at any time prior to, during waiver of notice and call of such meeting in writing and providing a majority of the shareholders shall have suproved or approve the a majority of the shareholders shall have approved or approve the action taken at such meeting.

Nothing in this Article shall be construed to allow any act by the Board of Directors to be approved by less than a majority of the directors, or whenever a greater vote is required by law or by the Bylaws, by less than that vote.

Nothing in this Article shall be construed to allow any act of the shareholders to be approved by less than a majority of the shareholders, or whenever a greater vote is required by law or by

ARTICLE XIII FURTHER POWERS

This corporation shall have the further right and power to, from time to time, determine whether and to what extent and at what times and places, and under what conditions and regulations, the accounts and books of this corporation (other than the stock book) or any of them, shall be open to inspection of shareholders, and no shareholder shall have any right to inspection of sustaining and in document of this corporation, except as conferred by statute, unless authorized by resolution of the shareholders or by the Board

Page 4

H9900004155 WORK GONZ (SYMPROKY ARTICLES

20/50.9 0775 241 3770 P.05/05/

.

The corporation may, in its Bylaws, confer powers upon its Board of Directors or officers, in addition to the foregoing and in addition to the powers authorized and expressly conferred by

Both shareholders and directors shall have the power, if the Bylaws so provide, to hold their respective meetings and to have one or more offices within or without the State of Florida, and to keep the books of the corporation (subject to the provisions of statute) outside the State of Florida, at such places as may from time to time be designated by the Board of Directors.

The corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in these Articles of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon shareholders herein are granted subject to

ARTICLE XIV TERM OF EXISTENCE

This corporation shall have perpetual existence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunts set my hand and seal at Miami, Fiorida, on this _____ day of ______, 1999. isette Nunez STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of February, 1999, by LISETTE NUMEZ, who [15 personally

My commigsion expires war DI GLE A SAY 2013 2017 - 2017 2017 - 2017 - 2017 2017 - 2017 - 2017 2017 - 2017 - 2017 2017 - 2017 - 2017 2017 - 2017 - 2017 2017 - 2017 - 2017 2017 - 2017 - 2017 2017 - 2017 - 2017 2017 - 2017 - 2017 - 2017 2017 - 201 ABARTRANA PUR PUR DUDEL 1997 TEB UNAADUR 7. TELB AMARTRANA HUR NAAD PUR DUDE BARRANA AMARTRANA HUR NAAD PUR DUDE BARRANA AMARTRANA TERPERATURA

7. **** * * * *

202 24T 3110

N-4of. Florida Print name of notary publi

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING PLACE OF BUSINESS OR DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITH THIS STATE,

Page 5

\WORK\GOR2\SYMPHONY\ARTICLES

FEB-19-1999 12:21

EMPIRE CORP

70/20.9

• • • •

70.9 ДАТОТ

4

H99000004155

NAMING AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED

In compliance with §607.0501, Florida Statutes, the following is submitted:

That Symphony Medical Products, Inc., desiring to organize under the laws of the State of Florida, with its principal office, as indicated in the Articles of Incorporation, in the City of Aventurs, County of Miami-Dade, State of Florida, has named Norman Leopoid, whose street address is located at Suite 501, 20801 Biscayne Blvd., Aventura, County of Dade, State of Florida, as its agent to accept service of process within this State.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Maving been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this Sertificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Norman Legoold Registered Agent Date:

FILED 99 FEB 19 PM 1:50 SECRETART OF STATE FALLAHASSEE, FLORIDZ

H99000004155

Page 6

ence .

EWPIRE CORP

ABORELCONT/SYMPHONY ARTICLES

20/2018 0225 775 505

the second second

5

: